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No infringement of any clauses of the Code for Subscription licensees was identified. 
Patel vs M-Net Carte Blanche, Case No: 05 /2025 (BCCSA). 
 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The complainant filed a complaint against a Carte Blanche programme that aired 

on 1 September 2024 and another programme that was broadcast on 8 December 

2024. The first programme focused on operations conducted by the complainant 

that were supposed to be straightforward but ended up with complications. 

Unsatisfied patients were interviewed in the second programme, but the focus 

was the complainant’s billing practices. The Tribunal viewed both programmes.  
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The complaint about the first broadcast was not considered as it was submitted 

after the deadline. The second programme was assessed independently. The 

respondent offered the complainant an interview to address the additional 

allegations of medical malpractice and irregular billing practices.  She declined 

and instead chose to provide written responses to questions posed by the 

respondent. The complainant was of the view that the program lacked balance 

and that her privacy and dignity were infringed.  The complaint was rejected as 

the complainant had been given the opportunity to respond, and her response 

was aired in conjunction with the allegations made against her. 

 

JUDGMENT 

S LӦTTER     

 

[1] A complaint was lodged with the BCCSA against two programmes that were 

broadcast by Carte Blanche about the complainant, who performed 

straightforward operations which ended with complications. Former patients were 

interviewed about the botched medical procedures performed by the complainant 

in the first programme. The second program included additional allegations of 

medical malpractice and irregular billing practices and was broadcast more than 

two months later.   

 

[2] THE COMPLAINT READS AS FOLLOWS:   
 
 “COMPLAINT AGAINST COMBINED ARTISTIC PRODUCTIONS PTY LTD T/A CARTE 

BLANCHE 
 

 A.    COMPLAINT 
 

1.  I hereby lodge a formal complaint against Combined Artistic Productions (Pty) Ltd trading as 

Carte Blanche and aired on the subscription-based broadcaster M-NET I DSTV. 
 
B.  DETAILS OF THE BROADCAST 
 
2. The complaint concerns a broadcast that aired on 1September 2024 and 8 December 2024 

respectively, at 7 PM on M-Net and DSTV. The 8 December 2024 broadcast was re-
broadcast on 15 December 2024. I personally watched these programmes. 
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3.  The second broadcast of 8 December 2024 is part of a series, which follows on from the first 
broadcast (being 1 September 2024). The content of each programme is intimately linked 
and must be considered together. This complaint is directed against both broadcasts and I 
accordingly request the registrar to consider the complaint against both. 

 
 C. NATURE OF THE COMPLAINT 

 
4.    My complaint is broadly lodged against the fact that the broadcasts: 

 
4.1.  Unjustifiably violates my privacy. 
 

 4.2.  Are severely defamatory of me in my personal and professional capacity. 
 

4.3.  Undermines my dignity. 
 
4.4.  Has compromised my profession. 
 

 4.5.  The broadcasts appear to have been produced with malicious intent alternatively 
having the same effect. It appears that the manner in which Carte Blanche 
proceeded demonstrates that Carte Blanche utilised the privileges of journalism as a 
weapon in terrorem. 

 
4.6.  The broadcasts violate several provisions of the Code, more  particularly traversed 

hereunder. 
 
4.7.  The broadcasts were unbalanced, unfair and factually incorrect with the inevitable 

effect of the broadcasts creating a false narrative to the ordinary viewer. 
 
4.8.  There was a wilful or negligent misrepresentation of facts either directly or by 

omission. 
 
4.9 Where I make reference to certain documentation, said documentation is 

accompanied in the list of supporting documentation. 
 
4.10.  Where I do not expressly traverse the precise content of the supporting 

documentation, I beg leave to refer to the content of the supporting documentation 
as if specifically traversed. 

 
4.11.  I do so for the purposes of attempting to avoid making the content of this complaint 

unduly prolix. 
 
 

D.  FIRST BROADCAST  - 1 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

INTRODUCTION OF SHOW, CONTEXT OF ITS BROADCAST AND COMPLAINT 
AGAINST THE CONTENTS THEREOF:  
 

5.  The show commences with several introductory excerpts from erstwhile patients in reference 
to a surgeon later identified as me. The first of which states that I allegedly stated that "we", 
required to undo the surgery previously performed by me." I made no such statement and 
details of what transpired with this patient could not have been further from what was 
represented by the broadcast. 

 
6.  The show further states that I, as the surgeon, am facing serious allegations. The show 

created the impression that the allegations were numerous (17) formal professional 
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complaints. There was one complaint against me (by a Mrs Gouws), at the Health 
Professions Council of South Africa (”HPCSA").  This complaint lacks a factual basis and, on 
the contrary, the medical evidence which I furnished to Carte Blanche is definitive in refuting 
the allegation. This was not broadcast by Carte Blanche in a fair or balanced manner or at 
all. 

 
7.  Save for Mrs Gouws, none of the allegations being advanced on the broadcast subsisted at 

the time of the broadcast. The stories from patients are false representations which are 
untested. 

 
8.  Carte Blanche failed to provide my response to the HPCSA in respect of Mrs Gouws' 

complaint. The show adopts a pre-judgment of the complaint, for which the HPCSA has not 
charged me. 

 
9.  The  how  later  proceeds  to  state  that  over  several months,  Carte  Blanche  had  been 

investigating serious complaints against me. 
 
10.  The broadcasts allege 17 prior complaints against me. This actually constituted 1complaint 

co-signed by 4 individual doctors concerning 17 patients.  There were no complaints made 
by those patients. 

 
11. Carte Blanche misrepresented the facts by failing to state that the HPCSA exonerated me of 

all wrongdoing in respect of the complaint pertaining to the 17 patients. 
 
12. This was conveyed to Carte Blanche, through my attorney Daniel Kidd of Everinghams 

Attorneys, in a letter dated 12 July 2024 and at paragraph 23 thereof. This letter and all 
further other supporting documentation are accompanied herewith. 

 
13. I respectfully seek to refer to all annexures which are incorporated herein as if traversed, to 

avoid undue prolixity of this complaint. The contents of those annexures are self-explanatory 
within the context of the complaint and are itemised. 

 
14.  The production of the broadcasts did not investigate in good faith, or with a bona fide desire 

to portray the truth. Had I been provided with specifics of what the patient stories were, I 
would have been placed in a position to refute them. I however was merely presented with a 
set of questions, which clearly presupposed the correctness of certain versions. The 
complexities, both of fact and medically, are not possible to be conveyed in the manner of 
questions which were posed and in the absence of any context of the version which was to 
be broadcast. I responded to Carte Blanche setting this out. 

 
15.  Beyond the fact that Carte Blanche owes me a duty of extraordinary care and having 

informed them that they ought to hold a circumspect view with regards to the credibility of the 
versions of patients appearing on the show, they appear to have proceeded with reckless 
disregard for the truth or fair and balanced reporting. This was conveyed to Carte Blanche in 
the same letter from Daniel Kidd dated 12 July 2024 at paragraph 8. Carte Blanche was 
undeterred by this and made no effort to canvass the truth or represent facts in a fair, truthful 
or balanced manner. 

 
16.  The second excerpt plays a clip of a former patient who states that he was now told that 

he has a neurological condition because of the trauma his body had been through. The 
innuendo or suggestion is that I had been responsible for this condition through   
negligence or malpractice of surgery performed on him. This contention is devoid of truth 
or medical evidence. The overwhelming impression created by the broadcast is that I am 
responsible for this. 
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17.  The medical report furnished by Carte Blanche, indicates that there is no neurological 
abnormality proven by the objective tests which are normal. This is the meaning of 
"Functional," in functional neurological disorder, in other words, there is no apparent 
source of the complaint or a reason to have the complaint. 

 
18.  There is no connection between any contended neurological condition, functional or 

otherwise to the surgery performed by me or the post operative care provided by third 
parties and myself. There is simply no medical evidence. Had Carte Blanche performed the 
extensive medical investigation which they contend in the show, this would be known to 
them, unless their representation was from wilful disregard. The show however makes 
statements and allegations that I am responsible for this- without proper- or any- 
foundation. 

 
19.  Carte Blanche displays an image of an abdomen whilst this particular patient is speaking. 

The image, however, is not that of the narrator, thereby creating the wrong impression.  
The abdomen is that of a Rudie Claase, who elected not to participate in the show. 

 
20.  Carte Blanche demonstrates images unrelated to the patients whose story is being told at 

numerous places on the show, which creates the wrong impression. 
 
21.  The show proceeds to state that patients were "traumatised" and that their stories are 

"horrific." This reference is clearly intended, directly or through innuendo, implication or sting, 
to convey the meaning that the experience of the patients was something more than mere 
surgical treatment, and that I was the cause of traumatising or causing the horrific 
allegations. This is a false narrative. 

 
22.  The third introductory remarks are from another erstwhile patient, who fails to identify what 

condition he suffered from, but states that at thirty-three, his life is damaged beyond repair. 
 

The innuendo, suggestion or implication, within the context of the show, is that I was the 
cause of his alleged irreparable damage. It later emerges that he contends a severed Vagus 
nerve. Carte Blanche was provided with photographic evidence proving that the Vagus nerve 
was severed prior to my treatment of him.  Carte Blanche broadcast false and unsustainable 
grounds as to why this evidence was not presented on the show. 
 

23.  The show is produced with dramatization and emotion to distract a viewer from an objective 
and critical evaluation of the lack of substance emanating from the patients.  A critical 
evaluation could, in anyway, not permit a viewer to have knowledge to facts which were 
either not presented, or misrepresented.  They present situations of all patients in a factually 
untruthful manner and in an unbalanced and unfair manner, with the purpose or inevitable 
effect of undermining my repute, dignity and esteem. 

 
24.  The main broadcast of the show commenced with statements of alleged "botched 

laparoscopic surgeries." The use of the word alleged is of no moment or effect because the 
entirety of the show was produced and aired in such a skewed fashion to demonstrate 
negligence, ineptitude or malpractice on my part. Critical aspects of my replies were ignored, 
and other aspects were presented with a lack of devotion to exploring the weight of those 
responses. The time devoted to certain of my responses is disproportional to the time spent 
on casting aspersions on me and mentioned in a manner in passing as if they had no 
relevance. 

25.  The word "botched" is conflated alternatively misrepresented in circumstances of 
complicated cases which were not "botched." 

 
26.  The show and its production further made no effort to represent the details of the 

complications that the specific patients had prior to seeing me nor details of the difficulties 
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which certain of the patients created for themselves through irresponsible conduct, which 
caused medical complications even prior to my treatment. 

 
27.  The broadcasts allege "startling allegations of malpractice". Malpractice is a professional 

determination which requires an intense analysis of all the facts and an application of 
medicine, grounded on sound principles and based on the specific facts of each case. The 
allegations are portrayed by the show as having substance. As a matter of fact, there were 
no complaints of malpractice as represented by Carte Blanche. 

28.  The commencement of the main part of the show is set to sombre music and images 
reminiscent of a funeral scene. There were no deaths, due to my intervention and treatment. 
Their condition was in fact, an improvement after being treated by me. 

 
29.  The broadcast juxtaposes a comment suggested as being attributed to me, to the extent that 

"they did not know if I was going to make it" immediately followed by a remark of another 
patient in reference to me that "she sucks you in, she knows how to do that". 

 
30.  The express or implied meaning or through its innuendo, attributes to me that I am 

manipulative or otherwise devious of my treatment of patients. The further innuendo, implied 
meaning or sting is that I induce patients into treatment or surgery which is unnecessary. 

 
31.  All patients signed informed consents, having been fully counselled. There is no allegation 

by these patients that there was a lack of informed consent. These facts, based on the 
alleged lengthy and extensive investigation by Carte Blanche would have been known to 
them. They elected to broadcast the excerpts and arrange them in a fashion which creates 
the impression as it did, which is devoid of truth. 

 
32.  The broadcast misrepresents the truth in stating that the patients were strangers meeting for 

the first time. The fact, however, was that Asiem Alii, Elzette Gouws, Christiaan Jacobs and 
Hendrick van Staden (who all appeared on the show on the basis alleged on Carte Blanche 
as strangers meeting for the first time) were all in hospital together, and I personally 
witnessed them interacting.  They also interacted whilst in my waiting rooms prior to follow 
up appointments. They had met before. This aspect of publication was misrepresented by 
Carte Blanche. 

 
33.  The show raised the question as to whether one's health and recovery is not the first priority. 

Bearing in mind that the show is entirely about me and not the medical profession in general, 
the direct, indirect or innuendo meaning of this is to raise a suggestion that my patients 
health and recovery were not my number 1priority. There is no factual, good faith nor 
reasonable basis upon which my priority towards treating my patients can be called into 
question. 

 
MALA FIDE INTENT I NO PUBLIC INTEREST 
 
34.  Professor Ghoor and myself treated a particular patient  who was one of the unidentified 

persons making complaints on the broadcast. 
 
35.  Due to the fact that both I and Professor Ghoor did not deem it medically appropriate to 

perform the procedure at the time the patient desired, he became vindictive and approached 
another surgeon. At or about the same time, he embarked upon threats posted on a public 
forum in April 2024, to the extent that: "Carte Blanche and a substantial army, we are on the 
way..." This post is attached. 

 
36.  This patient informed me that he has a close relationship with persons at Carte Blanche. 
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37.  The protections provided to the media are regulated by public policy and do not protect mala 
fide, or vengeful reporting or the weaponization of the media. 

 
38.  This aspect is a significant reason for the involvement of Carte Blanche. 
 
39.  My personal particulars and that of my practice are not matters of public interest for reasons 

more fully contained hereunder. 
 
 
SPECIFIC ITEMS OF CONCERN AND COMPLAINT - FIRST BROADCAST 
 
ASIEM ALII: 
 
40.  Mr Asiem Alii initially had a Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication in August 2023. The 

operation was successful, but he failed to adhere to the very important postoperative 
instructions which were to not consume solid food for at least 6 weeks post-surgery. His 
informed consent, which accompanies this complaint, acknowledges his default. He 
presented one month after surgery and required an emergency operation of his ruptured 
repair due to non-adherence to the postoperative guidelines. 

 
41.  The representations of Asiem Alii and his condition is false. 
 
 
42.  Mr Alii presented on Saturday morning after he had been vomiting for most of the prior 

Friday due to the fact that he had eaten solid foods contrary to instructions for postoperative 
care. Food got stuck as a result of him having eaten solid food. His instructions were not to 
eat solid food, which he failed to do. As a result, Mr Alii ruptured the entire repair which had 
herniated the stomach into the chest. 

 
43.  Mr Alii's alleged surprise is disingenuous as I have an informed consent that was signed at 

the time of the consultation with Mr Alii, prior to rushing him to theatre as well as 
postoperatively, in which Mr Alii was informed of the source of the problem that had 
developed after the initial surgery, and he accepted that. The signed informed consents are 
provided. 

 
44.  Mr Alii's allegation that he could not walk when he got out of hospital is devoid of any truth. 

His records will reveal that he was mobilized with physiotherapists after his surgery. He was 
mobilized twice a day until he signed himself out of the hospital. 

 
45.  All of this would be verifiable by Carte Blanche through the medical records if they 

proceeded in a fair and honest manner. They were informed of these facts. 
 
46.  His wife, Mariam Moosa was with her husband at his first consultation with me. The version 

of being called on the way back is a fabrication. 
 
47.  Her further version that I inspired in her a belief that nothing can go wrong is devoid of any 

truth. Informed consent was performed and the full explanation provided of all potential risks. 
Extensive documentation demonstrating this was signed by him. 

 
48.  The further description by Asiem: "I asked her Doc, what's going on, what did you guys do, I 

mean everything I'm eating is coming out, what's going on?  She tells me it looks like you 
damaged your stitches, your body is not used to this, and we must undo what we did.  Now 
I'm thinking to myself, what the hell, undo, what did you guys do? “Carte Blanche then says 
that Dr Patel told him he was taken to theatre for the urgent reversal of the previous 
procedure. The further description of what transpired with Mr Alii is a fabrication. As 
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indicated, he failed to follow post operative instructions which required further corrective 
intervention. The radiological images which were taken demonstrate the voluminous 
quantities of solid food suctioned from his stomach. 

 
49.  The initial surgery was successful and uncomplicated, but for the postoperative instructions. 
 
50.  Carte Blanche was made aware of this in a letter dated 12 July 2024. 
 
51.  Following the second surgery, Mr Alii dispatched an intimidating unknown person, who 

informed me that Mr Alii sent him and that he will ensure that I never work again. The ulterior 
motive was pointed to Carte Blanche. 

 
52.  Furthermore, a telephone call was received by a person identifying himself to be a relative of 

Mr Alii and his wife Mariam Moosa, who  introduced himself as an investigative journalist, Mr 
Hoosein Gani from London who has his own law firm in St. Johns Wood, London. This 
individual proceeded to threaten me with saying that he would be arriving at my offices with 
the team from Carte Blanche for an on-camera interview and claimed to be in the process of 
"tracing my patients" and “tracing all the patients I buggered up”. This person was then 
identified during the phone call to be a Mr Sol Asmal who appears to not only be connected 
to Mr Asiem Alii and his wife Mariam Moosa but also to Carte Blanche. 

 
53.  For Carte Blanche to have represented the situation as they did was contrived and false. 
 
CHRISTIAAN JACOBS: 
 
54.  Mr Christiaan Jacobs was operated on 5 September 2023 for severe reflux. His operation 

was successful, post operatively on the day of his operation, he experienced a morphine 
overdose from the PCA pump and developed respiratory failure for which he was intubated 
for a short period. 

 
55.  The post operative care and specifically the morphine overdose, is not attributable to me 

contrary to what was represented by Carte Blanche. 
 
56.  He was then extubated and transferred to ICU for further monitoring. He recovered well 

subsequently, and on follow ups for a few months afterwards had no complaints.  Any 
complaints which may exist by him had no bearing on the surgery performed by me. 

 
57.  Mr Christiaan Jacobs does not have a neurological condition. The report refers to a 

'functional neurological condition." I reiterate my prior sentiments, however, the reporting by 
Carte Blanche is disingenuous. 

 
58.  Following Mr. Jacobs respiratory failure, he was intubated by the causality officer. I arrived 

shortly thereafter when naloxone was administered. Mr Jacobs woke up and was extubated 
and stable. I was present all this time until he was transferred to the medical ICU. 

 
59.  Statements that Mr Jacobs feels as if his life is not going to be the same, is contradicted by 

the video footage of him continuing as normal at his place of work being, Oakfield's Pick and 
Pay Benoni. Mr Jacobs has continued this employment with little apparent difficulty. 

 
60.  The video footage was taken at or about the time or shortly after the Carte Blanche 

broadcast. 
 
61.  It is false that Mr Jacobs did not wake up until 2 days after the surgery. He was not 

ventilated; he was briefly intubated. He subsequently recovered. 
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62.  It is false of John Jacobs, his husband, to claim that he was contacted by a male nurse, and 
that I called 3 hours later. I called John Jacobs immediately after moving Mr Christiaan 
Jacobs to the medical ICU, however I was not the casualty officer at the time, I arrived 
shortly thereafter. 

 
63.  Mr Jacob's had standard prescriptions, consistent with what is required for his treatment. 
 
64.  Mr Jacobs made no complaints during the post-operative period, including during follow up 

consultations of spasms in his hands and feet. 
 
65.  I would suggest the psychiatrist's diagnosis may be relevant to any difficulty he faces, 

consistent with the referring neurologists finding of functional". 
 
66.  Mr Jacobs complaints of memory loss due to anaesthesia and morphine are not factually 

based on clinical facts. This is his subjective evaluation, or a fabrication. Mr Jacobs was fully 
awake, alert and orientated as recorded in the GCS (Glasgow Coma Scale) scale recorded 
in his medical notes. However, this has nothing to do with me, nor does it indicate any 
wrongdoing on my part. 

 
67.  I did not seek to blame the casualty officer as stated by Carte Blanche, but merely related 

facts. It is a disingenuous public representing and is suggestive of declining to accept 
responsibility. The fact was that the casualty officer was present prior to my arrival and 
stayed with me until Mr Jacobs had been transferred to medical ICU.  Carte Blanche states 
that /(Dr Patel adds that the morphine prescription is the responsibility of the anaesthetist, 
but it is Dr Patel's name that appears on these ICU charts," and at this point a picture of the 
High Care chart is flashed across the screen. The High Care Chart has been carefully 
photographed to block out the signature of the casualty medical officer and the focus is 
shifted to my signature which actually appears below my postoperative instructions for this 
patient.  This is a very devious and deceptive misrepresentation by Carte Blanche in an 
effort to discredit my version that the casualty medical officer had indeed arrived prior to my 
arrival and that the notes that follow after his having attended to the patient are indeed his 
notes. 

 
68.  Carte Blanche's representation of this seeks to and suggests that my factual answers are 

incredulous excuses. They did not report the facts correctly, fairly or in a balanced manner 
without creating innuendo. 

 
69.  The PCA pump with morphine was prescribed by the anaesthetist and was not discussed 

with me. There is nothing wrong with the prescription of a PCA pump per se. However, the 
law places an obligation on the anaesthetist to take certain steps when doing so for a nurse 
to be aware of aspects related to the prescription. The nurse requires to be qualified in high 
care nursing. She was not. The anaesthetist is legally obliged to prescribe the administration 
of Naloxone if the patient experiences respiratory difficulty according to the protocol and 
guidelines for anaesthetist. This was not done. It cannot be accepted that the anaesthetist 
informed me of the PCA pump in circumstances where he did not follow his other duties, 
visa-vie the Naloxone prescription. 

 
70.  Nursing staff are required to monitor patients in high care to avoid this precise eventuality. I 

inquired from the nurse as to how this sequence of events could have possibly arisen, who 
then informed me that she was in the tearoom. 

 
71.  This complaint is unfair in that there is no fault on my part, but it was represented as such. 
 
HENDRIK VAN STADEN: 
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72.  Mr Hendrik Van Staden had three previous operations, a Laparoscopic Nissen 
Fundoplication and two Redo Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication's, by Professor Hein van 
der Walt for reflux symptoms. Professor Hein van der Walt is a world-renowned laparoscopic 
surgeon with extensive experience with Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication Surgery and 
Redo Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication surgery. Professor Hein van der Walt refused to 
perform any further surgery on Mr Hendrik van Staden due to the latter's non-adherence to 
post operative instructions.  When he presented to me, he could not swallow and lost more 
than 32kg of weight. After full investigations he had a Redo Laparoscopic Nissen 
Fundoplication performed on 25 April 2023, which was successful. He could immediately 
swallow and was gaining weight. 

 
73.  Professor Ghoor was in the surgery with me and has verified that the Vagus nerve was 

severed prior to the first time I had performed surgery on him. Notwithstanding the fact that 
his Vagus nerve was already severed, video footage was provided to Carte Blanche wherein 
he praised me for the surgery. 

 
74.  However, he had a further two episodes of falling down, due to non- adherence to post 

operative guidelines, which ruptured our initial successful repair. He therefore required two 
further Redo Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication's thereafter.  Any Redo Laparoscopic 
Nissen Fundoplication surgery is difficult, complex surgery with a number of serious risks 
(including splenic injury, stomach and oesophageal injury, vagal nerve injury, IVC and Aortic 
injury and a pneumothorax). Carte Blanche did not fairly represent this. 

 
75.  Prior to Mr. van Staden's surgery, he was informed that it was highly likely that his Vagus 

nerve had been severed and, in this regard the supporting documentation confirms this. 
 
76.  The statement that I pulled Mr van Staden “like a fish" and that I was overwhelming is devoid 

of fact or truth. 
 
77.  A very serious discussion was held with Mr Van Staden about the fact that he had three prior 

surgeries, two of which had to be redone as a result of his negligence after his surgeries. He 
was previously treated by Professor Hein van der Walt, for those surgeries. 

 
78.  Professor van der Walt declined to treat him because of his non-adherence and 

noncompliance to post operative guidelines. 
 
79.  As a result, Mr van Staden was referred to me by Rudi Claase. 
 
80.  Part of the discussion held with Mr Van Staden involved the fact that Professor Ghoor would 

be on stand-by to take over the surgery due to the complicated situation created by the prior 
complicated surgeries- which are non-standard. 

 
81.  Mr Van Staden signed all informed consents and committed to follow postoperative 

guidelines. 
 
82.  The impression created of Mr Van Staden's alleged hardship is not detailed in the show as to 

what particularly he now experiences. To the extent of any hardship that may exist, none of 
that is due to fault on my part and certainly not because of corrective surgery performed  by 
me. 

 
83.  The version of Mr Van Staden requiring sleeping tablets, was remarkably the same version 

presented to me after Professor van der Walt declined to assist him. I fail to see how this is 
my cause; however, the broadcast creates this impression when considered holistically by 
the average viewer. 
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84.  The manner in which Carte Blanche elected to represent the facts by stating that l 'claim' that 
Mr Van Staden was responsible for the corrective surgery creates the innuendo that the facts 
are questionable, in circumstances where the truth of this is demonstrable for the records. 
Seemingly Carte Blanche took no effort to determine the position from Professor van Der 
Walt, or they did so, and elected to withhold that information from the broadcast, creating a 
false impression. 

 
85.  The medical facts in relation to Mr. van Staden are not controverted, however, Carte Blanche 

elected not to broadcast his full factual medical situation. They omitted critical facts so as to 
change the completion of the matter merely to create sensationalism by suggesting that I 
had acted incorrectly. 

 
86.  Carte Blanche provides no detail of their so-called expert that allegedly provided information 

and allegedly states that extensive investigations of his condition were required by me. I 
deny that Carte Blanche had an expert. I challenge them to provide this detail. 

 
87.  Carte Blanche misrepresented the facts that testing was not performed. Extensive tests were 

performed, preoperatively and post-operatively. This was explained to Carte Blanche in 
correspondence. They still elected to broadcast in a manner to suggest that appropriate 
testing was not performed  by me and thereby creating the false impression of malpractice. 

 
88.  It is a misrepresentation of the facts that I suggested, or told, Mr Van Staden that I would 

improve the previous hernia repair work by way of simple laparoscopic procedure. I certainly 
did not indicate that he would be home the same day. A redo laparoscopic procedure was a 
complex and demanding procedure, and I advised Mr van Staden of this. 

 
89.  Mr Van Staden was admitted on 25 April 2023 and discharged on 30 April 2023. Post his 

discharge, his condition had been improved significantly in that he was able to swallow well, 
a capability which he did not have for the prior 2 years. 

 
90.  Post surgery, I received a call from Mr Van Staden who was in tears and intoxicated, 

informing me that his stitches had ruptured  because of a fall he had whilst intoxicated and 
that he required to see me immediately  upon his return from Durban. He was advised not to 
fly, and not to consume alcohol. This was expressly contained in the medical records of Mr 
van Staden. 

 
91.  Following the corrective surgery, which was required, Mr van Staden elected to sign himself 

out of hospital contrary to medical advice. 
 
92.  By this time Prof Ghoor and I were required to do the fifth surgery, being the fourth corrective 

surgery. The procedure was not a simple laparoscopic procedure as it was an involved, 
extensive and challenging dissection to correct ruptures created by the nonadherence to 
medical advice. 

 
93.  The images taken by me at the time of initially treating Mr van Staden indicate that his Vagus 

nerve was severed prior to my treating him. It is a disingenuous approach by any specialist 
acting in good faith to suggest that the images provided by me are not informative and are 
not informative of the facts. I once again deny that an appropriate expert existed at all as this 
would represent an ethical issue of its own at the Health Professions Council. 

 
94.  It is remarkable that Mr Van Staden has adopted the stance that he has. Video footage 

exists of him having praised me continuously, having referred to me as an angel. In this 
video footage he states that he was saved because of my treatment. This is until Carte 
Sanche or third parties approached him for an interview. 
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95.  The position of Mr van Staden is an about turn and is questionable. It is remarkable that 
Carte Blanche, having allegedly investigated this matter for such a lengthy period of time, 
elected not to place the aspect of the show which praised me after numerous surgeries. 

 
ELZETTE GOUWS: 
 
96.  Mrs Elzette Gouws was operated on for severe high-volume reflux, affecting her vocal cords 

and confirmed on a barium swallow as well as gastroscopy. On 29 April 2023 she had a 
Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication, and not a gastric sleeve operation as is falsely alleged. 

 
97.  Carte Blanche failed to reveal, or seek the truth that Mrs Gouws was presented with the 

option of conservative management or operative management. Carte Blanche were not 
forthcoming with the full extent of what transpired. 

 
98.  The optional operative course of action was discussed with her in detail, and she elected to 

have surgery after lengthy discussions. 
 
99.  It appears that Carte Blanche routinely exaggerated certain aspects of Mrs Gouw's treatment 

and concealing other critical aspects. They did this to achieve the goal of creating a false 
narrative to the public. Mrs Gouws' surgery was completed in under four hours, which 
included the post operative time to revive and stabilize her. 

 
100. Her version that she laid in bed for 2 to 3 days because pain is not true.  
 She was mobilized by the physiotherapists in hospital. The medical records of would bear 

this out. She was also appropriately managed with medication. Carte Blanche proceeded 
recklessly without verifying this, despite their representation of an extensive investigation. 

 
101. The representation by Carte Blanche that she received very little explanation from me is 

utterly false. This was put to Carte Blanche in the letter dated 12 July 2024 and informed 
consent having been signed. Mrs Gouws was given full information and knew precisely what 
was going on and why she had an extended stay in hospital. 

 
102. The implication is clear that I do not apprise my patients, or Mrs Gouws, appropriately. 
 
103. The representation that she was kept in high care for weeks is simply  untrue. She was 

admitted on 29 April 2023 and discharged on 12 May 2023. This does not constitute weeks, 
as misrepresented. Carte Blanche sought to create a narrative of unusually long hospital 
stays. 

 
104. Mrs Gouws knew that complaints she had was sourced from vaginal  thrush with blood in her 

urine and while experiencing burning whilst urinating, which I discussed with her. Further 
tests were required which revealed pus and yeast cells with blood in the urine. She had a 
severe candida auris infection, which also required further treatment from a urologist, which 
she received. All of this was on her medical records. It belies belief that if Carte Blanch had 
performed the investigation which they represented, why this information would not be 
revealed- because it is destructive to the narrative which they sought to create. She was 
unable to be discharged with an infection. 

105. She was treated by a urologist in hospital for her complaint of a  Haematuria. The urologist 
required further imaging and participated in the treatment of the infection which appears to 
have been resistant. 

 
106. Gouws was fully aware of this at the time and thus her statements during the broadcast was 

made mala fide. Carte Blanche apparently took no efforts to verify this with the hospital 
records, despite being warned by me that patients are acting with an ulterior motive. The 
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only conclusion I can draw is that Carte Blanche participated with the mala fides or had no 
regard for the facts. 

 
107. Representation by Mrs Gouws of being in constant pain in her shoulder, as a result of her 

treatment by me, is a misrepresentation. She presented with this prior to the surgery, and 
this is medically disconnected to the surgery performed by me. Carte Blanche elected not to 
publish this fairly, creating the impression of a connection. The broadcast as whole created 
an unbalanced, unfair and factually wrong reporting. 

 
108. In view of the factual description of the course of treatment of Mrs. Gouws, the versions and 

impression sought to be created by her are false. 
 
109. The representation by Carte Blanche that I specialize in weight loss surgery is false. Carte 

Blanche falsely represented that I performed weight loss surgery to support their narrative 
and made the false allegation or impression that I performed a gastric sleeve (a gastric 
sleeve being weight loss surgery). I performed no such surgery. The clinical evidence is 
clear that I performed a Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication. 

 
110. Carte Blanche's representation, from alleged specialists, that I did not repair any hernia is 

devoid of medical fact. It belies the belief that any expert, acting in good faith, would make 
such a finding. I challenge Carte Blanche to evidence the existence of their alleged expert, or 
the content of the alleged finding. The postoperative radiological scans, performed by me, 
demonstrate this and this was conveyed to Carte Blanche. 

 
111. Carte blanche failed or declined to indicate who the alleged specialists are at all, which is 

suspicious for various reasons. As will be demonstrated hereunder Carte Blanche, sought to 
procure commentary from at least one doctor, who is not impartial and was motivated to 
caste a false or negative impression over me. 

 
112. Carte Blanche's representations have the innuendo of dishonesty and is not predicated on 

medical fact. 
 
THE TRUMPELMANN'S: 
 
113. Reece Trumpelmann was operated on during 2018 for severe reflux.  At this stage, Reece 

Trumpelmann was 14 years old, and the surgery was performed by Professor Ghoor. He did 
well post operatively and the Trumpelmann's were satisfied with the operation as evidenced 
by the email of Mr. Trumpelmann contained in the supporting documentation. Follow up 
treatment was initially regularly provided; however, this follow-up treatment became erratic 
with failure to attend appointments by the Trumpelmanns', despite my efforts to 
accommodate them during non-consulting hours. They acknowledged this and, in this 
regard, I refer to public social media statements made by the Trumpelmann's for my efforts 
in accommodating them.  

 
114. Reece appeared to not be careful with respect to postoperative guidelines.  This was 

confirmed by Mrs Trumpelmann in WhatsApp messages. He presented again in June 2022 
with recurrent symptoms and investigations revealed some breakdown to the previous repair 
Due to his significant reflux, a Redo laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication was performed by 
me with Professor Ghoor assisting with certain of the complex aspects of the surgery. Post 
operatively there were no complaints.  Mrs Trumpelmann informed me that Reece was 
involved in a head on collision in January 2023 and brought him in to consult with me as a 
result. I confirmed that this accident had caused damage to the repair work which had been 
performed. Subsequent to that, he disappeared with no further treatment from me. These 
facts were material and were not broadcast, creating the wrong impression. 
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115.  It is factually incorrect that I performed surgery on Reece Trumpelmann when he was 14 
years old nor did I perform the first surgery on Reece Trumpelmann. This is a 
misrepresentation of fact. 

 
116.  The statement that Reece has a genetic disorder which made him particularly vulnerable 

and requiring regular checkups is false and not founded on a proper medical basis. 
 
117.  Reece Trumpelmann has the genotype associated with Gorlin Goltz Syndrome. He 

however does not manifest with the disorder and cannot be diagnosed with that 
syndrome upon sound application of medicine and was not diagnosed with this condition. 

 
118.  Reece Trumpelmann had several follow-up consultations with me post-surgery and I 

accommodated them on Saturdays, despite this not being a consultation day. 
 
119.  On numerous occasions Reece's parents did not attend scheduled consultations despite 

having taken efforts to consult with him on a Saturday. 
 
120.  There is no factual basis to state that I would ignore repeated follow-up consultations or 

that I would initiate those out of the blue. These facts were indicated to Carte Blanche 
who misreported them. 

 
121.  Carte Blanche's representation that I allegedly caused irreversible damage or that I had 

dealt a blow to Reece, is a disgraceful misrepresentation. The use of the word alleged is 
diminished by the story as a whole which seeks to create the impression that this is what 
occurred, regardless of the use of the word 'alleged'. Carte Blanche represented things in 
a skewed manner to inspire the belief in the legitimacy of the allegation regardless of 
facts. 

 
122.   The Trumpelmann's utilize Reece, and manufactured versions of his ill health, as a 

means to procure donations replete on social media. 
 

123.  The Trumpelmann’s statement that I changed Reece's whole life, within the context of the 
story, has the innuendo that I had adversely affected his entire life. This is a falsehood. 

 
124.   The statement by Marsha Trumpelmann that she 'was blinded by me' has the innuendo of 

some form of deceit on my part or other implications adverse to me. Her son was treated 
after extensive counselling and assistance given to the family. 

 
125.   Carte Blanche goes further to state that a list of alleged unnecessary lengthy and flawed 

surgical procedures undertaken by me. The use of the word 'alleged' is of no moment 
because of the context of the story. There is no proper foundation in medical fact to 
support these allegations. 

 
126.  It is unbalanced, unfair and false to state that the Trumpelmann's son had gone through 

hell as a result of me. He received appropriate medical treatment, and I have not caused 
that which is alleged by her. 

 
127.   Statements that his stomach was sitting on his hip is untrue. The radiological images 

would have confirmed this, but these were never provided to us. Carte Blanche's 
representation that I had severed Reece's Vagus nerve is false. Images taken 
contemporaneously demonstrate the Vagus nerve intact. The image sent had Reece's 
name and date, yet Carte Blanche state that identifying information. It is apparent that 
Carte Blanche a predetermined narrative. 
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128.   At no point did suck' the Trumpelmann's in as alleged. I fully consulted with, counselled 
and procured informed consent. This would be in their medical records. Professor Ghoor 
performed the initial surgery on Reece Trumpelmann, and Bjorn Trumpelmann. The 
consent records that, I would perform the surgery, whilst Professor Ghoor would assist 
with the more complicated aspect of the surgery. 

 
PROFESSOR HENDRIK BECKER: 

 
129.  I had an altercation with Professor Bekker over his expert report concerning my father on 

an unrelated matter, for representations made by him which I believe, and maintain 
cannot reasonably be advanced by a surgeon. 

 
130.  Professor Becker is thus not independent as I had contentious dealings with him in the 

past. It is conspicuous that Carte Blanche would elect to procure him and represent him 
as an expert, where his independence is questionable. Further, the representation of 
having had many years of experience in laparoscopic procedures is false. Professor 
Becker rarely, if ever, performs laparoscopic surgery, and he does not specialize in this 
field. 

 
131.  It is irresponsible and unprofessional for Professor Becker to state that laparoscopic 

procedures are one-day procedures. It is prejudicial to the public at large for the 
statement to have been made, as it creates an expectation from the public that a 
laparoscopic procedure would result in discharge the next day. It is a false narrative for 
an expectation of my erstwhile patients to be released within a day or even a few days 
after the complicated surgeries. 

 
132.  In fair and balanced reporting, it would have been reported that that patient outcomes are 

dependent upon the nature of the laparoscopic procedure performed, the condition of the 
patient and various other factors. It is highly irresponsible, unfair and not in the public 
interest for this to have been aired concerning my patients. 

 
133.  The Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication and specifically a redo of the said procedure is 

a complex procedure not commonly performed by all general surgeons. Although 
Professor Becker has extensive experience in open surgeries with regard to Nissen 
Fundoplication's, he has no experience whatsoever in the Laparoscopic Nissen 
Fundoplication or a Redo Laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication which, in terms of the 
show, he was commenting on. 

 
134. Commentary by Professor Becker that morphine is not prescribed at night in his 

department, creates the impression that, to do so, is an incorrect course of action. This 
recommendation is applicable to the general wards and not to the High Care or Intensive 
Care Unit (ICU) as was the case with this patient.  It is a dangerous suggestion to be 
placed into the public domain, in that is creates the false impression. The incorrect 
impression created by Becker is that the administration of morphine during the evening is 
not an appropriate course of action. Each clinician will follow the appropriate course of 
action unique to each scenario. 

 
135.  For the administration of morphine at night in the High Care Unit or the Intensive Care 

Unit (ICU), direct observation is required by the ICU trained nursing sister. In the case of 
Mr Jacobs, the nurse was in the tearoom, and she was not a qualified high care sister. 

 
136.  It was unbalanced and unfair for Carte Blanche to suppress the complicated nature of the 

cases presented by the patients appearing on the broadcast. It has the suggestion and I 
or innuendo that my surgical procedures of those patients are generally unduly long. They 
represented the surgeries as standard and uncomplicated. This is false. 
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137.  The statement by Carte Blanche that there are claims of having been left with debilitating 

lifelong complications which tragically impact their lives, has no basis in medical fact. This 
sought to attribute fault to me. Carte Blanche failed to represent the true facts of the 
complications behind these individual patients. Statements that I regularly perform 
unusually lengthy procedures is not accurate in view of the complexities. 

 
138.  Statements made by Carte Blanche that (questions and allegations against me keep 

mounting' is not accurate and were induced by Carte Blanche and/or third parties. 
 
139.   Carte Blanche sought to create the perception that I was avoiding them when, in fact, my 

attorney placed himself on record and as responding. Carte Blanche ignored critical 
aspects of my responses. 

 
COMPLAINT AGAINST CARTE BLANCHE DIRECTLY: 
 
140.  Representations that I responded in writing is also misleading, because I did not have the 

opportunity to respond to the true nature of the show and its contents due to the veiled 
manner of raising the issues. Carte Blanche asked me questions based on pre-judged 
matters. I had on numerous occasions through my attorney, requested the full particulars 
of what was being claimed, to respond thereto. 

 
141.  Carte Blanche represented what I did answer in a dismissive manner and ignored the 

medically relevant facts. They chose to represent my responses as mere excuses lacking 
in credibility and not in a fair and balanced manner. 

 
142.  It is false to state that Arwyp banned me from the hospital as a result of complaints. Carte 

Blanche had been in contact with Arwyp and my privileges to practice at that facility were 
terminated because of Carte Blanche’s involvement. Not because of complaints. The 
letter from the Arwyp's CEO confirms this. 

 
143.  In due course after the first broadcast, Carte Blanche's Louisa Eckard made veiled 

threats against Benoni Day Hospital when they removed her from the premises to the 
extent that if they do not cooperate with Carte Blanche, there would be consequences for 
them. This is captured on video footage which accompanies this. 

 
144.   Any market operator would be concerned for the potential of bad publicity created by 

journalists, especially in the medical field.  Carte Blanche, and Eckard is aware of this, 
but proceeded to utilize their journalistic status as a weapon against me, by threatening 
Benoni Day Hospital. 

 
145.   After Benoni Day Hospital was threatened they terminated my admission rights, despite 

no complaints emanating from the Benoni Day Hospital. 
 
146.  It is irresistible to conclude that this is the same modus operandi adopted at Arwyp. In 

other words, Cart Blanche was motivated to destroy me and my career rather than to 
report the facts in a fair, balanced and accurate manner. 

 
147.   It is a misrepresentation of fact to have stated that the doctors making the original 

complaints against me never heard from the Health Professionals Council again. The 
Health Professional Council dismissed their complaints and exonerated me. 

 
148.  Carte Blanche created innuendo or implication that the Health Professions Council  

exonerated me because of threats of legal retaliation. The HPCSA delayed its findings, 
and I brought legal action to compel them to conclude their investigations into the 
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allegations made in respect of the aforesaid 17 patients. The High Court compelled the 
Health Professional Counsel to make their findings and finalise the outcome which had no 
bearing on this aspect. 

 
149.  It was a disingenuous misrepresentation to state that my main counterclaim to most of the 

cases is that I was not holding the knife. I have indicated my substantives response, 
which Carte Blanche was highly selective of and made their own adjudication of 
evidence. 

 
150.  It is defamatory, mala fide and lacking in fact for Carte Blanche to state that I became 

cold and malicious. 
 
151.  Carte Blanche states that “she moved 22km down the road to Arwyp, business as usual" 

the implication or innuendo being, that the HPCSA ought to have done something to stop 
me from practicing which is devoid of merit. 

 
152.  Carte Blanche distorts and misrepresents their own alleged expert’s opinion in the 

following respects: 
 

152.1  In Asiem Ali's case, the expert said, and it is also displayed on the screen in the 
show that "the allegation was that the stomach with the rupture and leakage was 
in the chest, this would have caused mediastinitis that has 80- 90% mortality" 
Carte Blanche reported the above finding as he would have died immediately". 
This is not what the expert said. Mediastinitis does carry a very high mortality, but 
it depends on the time of diagnosis. The earlier it is diagnosed; the prognosis is 
that much better. This is why Mr Alii was taken to theatre as an emergency and 
the operation took long. Although it has a defamatory effect on me, it is 
furthermore not in the public interest to misrepresent these medical issues. 

 
152.2 The journalist from Carte Blanche who attended the HPCSA, then displayed a 

screenshot of the complaints from the four doctors which was highlighted as 
"procedures that are not indicated, unusually lengthy operative times, high 
admission rates to ICU and seemingly high post operative complication rates” 
However Carte Blanche mentions this as "unnecessary and botched operations' 
“Botched operations" is not in their documentation referred to.  This is Carte 
Blanche deliberately adding this statement for sensationalism; however, it is of 
critical relevance that the HPCSA cleared me of any wrongdoing despite the 
issues advanced by Carte Blanche. 

 
152.3 It is false for Carte Blanche to have reported that "they were all in critical 

condition with septic abdomens and intestines fused by scar tissue and the 
content from the intestines leaking into their bodies.” 

 
152.4 Carte Blanche advanced the statement that "many patients we spoke to in our 

last story have also had no resolution.... although the HPCSA has referred Dr 
Patel and Dr Ghoor for further investigation and consultation on two complaints’ 
This is a misrepresentation, unbalanced and unfair due to the HPCSA processes 
which are underway. Professor Ghoor was not reported to the HPCSA. 
 

152.5 Time allocated to me and my representations during the first Broadcast was 
overwhelmingly disproportionate with the entire broadcast being forty-two (42) 
minutes in duration.  A mere 5.5 minutes was allocated to me out of this total of 
forty-two (42) minutes.  The broadcast was split into three segments and each 
segment lasted fourteen minutes.  In the first segment zero minutes out of the 
fourteen minutes was allocated to me. In the second segment one minute out of 
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fourteen minutes was allocated to me. The third segment which was also 
fourteen minutes dedicated only 4.5 minutes to me. A total of thirty seconds was 
allocated to me per patient. The breakdown of the timing of the show is crucial as 
it glaringly conveys the ulterior motive of Carte Blanche to not only misrepresent 
me in this unfair and unbalanced manner but to also deny me the opportunity to 
be heard which is a fundamental right.  Carte Blanche was never interested in 
airing the truth in a fair and balanced manner, had they done that they may not 
have had a story to broadcast and the gross discrepancy in the timing allocated 
to me in this broadcast further entrenches this fact. 
 

E.   SPECIFIC ITEMS OF CONCERN AND COMPLAINT-  SECOND BROADCAST: 
 
153. The second broadcast proceeds to make statements that the Health Professions Council 

seemingly did nothing to intervene in respect of me. 
 
154.  For reasons already stated, there was nothing to intervene upon, as they had performed 

and executed their duties having exonerated me of the prior complaints. 
 
155. I once again reiterate the factually incorrect misrepresentation concerning the charges 

against me which had been dealt with. The broadcasting of this creates the wrong factual 
impression and is unbalanced and unfair. 

 
156. Carte Blanche further states that the story is about alleged medical aid fraud. There are 

no allegations of medical aid fraud, nor is there a proper foundation upon which to 
contend fraud, even on an alleged basis. The use of the word alleged is irrelevant. 

 
157.  Carte Blanche gave me no opportunity to comment on any allegation of medical aid 

fraud. 
 
158. The show then proceeds to interview Gerda Strydom of Medscheme, who provides no 

prima facie or proper basis in evidence of any medical aid fraud. 
 
159. I have made a complaint against Gerda Strydom to the CEO of Medscheme. She was not 

permitted to make the media statements as she did. I had received communication from 
Medscheme pertaining to this aspect previously. 

 
160. For Carte Blanche to have publicized statements by Gerda Strydom is unlawful. This 

aspect concerns, inter alia, my private practice which has no bearing on the public purse. 
 
161. I have a reasonable expectation in law for my personal finances and administrative 

aspects of my practice to be treated and retained as private. Medscheme has a direct 
involvement in my personal finance in so far as the billing, which I submit to medical aid 
schemes, is concerned. 

 
162. The publication of matters concerning personal, financial and administrative matters 

constitutes a violation. 
 
163. The introduction to the show provides an excerpt from video footage illegally procured by 

Eckard. 
 
164. The description refers to me as an elusive surgeon facing serious allegations. I reiterate 

my stance with regards to the use of the word allegations and the misleading nature 
thereof and raise a complaint against the use of the word elusive. 
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165. The show seeks to portray me as evading Carte Blanche where the correspondence of 
record reveals that my attorney of record, being the appropriate person with whom to 
liaise, was responsive, and on the own version of Carte Blanche, a significant degree of 
correspondence occurred. It is misleading to label me as elusive. This creates the 
innuendo that I was evading Carte Blanche. 

 
166. It is unfair and unbalanced of Carte Blanche to have said that they 'lifted the veil' on 

stories of patients alleging that they had been 'victims of horrific medical malpractice.' 
 
167. There is no proper basis to make these allegations of statements for reasons traversed in 

the aforesaid. The program makes use of the word 'alleged' but the facts and production 
of the show is done in such a manner so as to make the use of the word alleged 
irrelevant. 

 
168. Carte Blanche states "what should have been minimally invasive surgeries turned into 

months of suffering."  This is a gross misrepresentation of the three patients.  Mrs Bosch 
had open surgery and not laparoscopic surgery. Mr Muller had open surgery for the 
complications that arose after blunt abdominal trauma.  Mr Steyn had initial successful 
redo laparoscopic Nissen Fundoplication surgery (a complex procedure), the patient 
bench pressed 200kg of weight, thereafter and subsequently had open surgery following 
the complications that arose thereafter. 

 
169. There is simply no basis upon which Carte Blanche could have reported that these 

should have been minimally invasive surgery . 
 
170. It is factually incorrect and unacceptable for Carte Blanche to have broadcast that there 

should have been minimally invasive operations with short recovery times. It disregards 
the complexity and the full nature of matters which pertain to each patient individually and 
is not a matter of established medical fact. 

 
171. Carte Blanche once again follows the same format as the first broadcast, by placing clips 

of patients making statements that they could not walk, being in constant pain and that 
their life had stopped and has been damaged. 

 
172. Carte Blanche states that "Since then we have been inundated with emails and phone 

calls from patients wanting to share their own stories. Three of them spent months in the 
ICU fighting for their lives.” This is a misrepresentation, and the innuendo is that I am 
responsible. The whole team, surgeons, intensivists, and renal physicians devoted their 
constant attention to these patients and managed all three patients through very critical 
times so that by the time of their transfers they were all stable and no longer critical. This 
is very suspicious in view of the months of investigations that took place. I content that 
Carte Blanche had pre-planned the alleged follow up show having already procured the 
information after months of investigation. This was done for maximum publicity. 

 
173. The clip where Mr Steyn says: “The first time it was okay, and it was only four marks on 

my stomach. And I went in for a second time to have a scope”. Then .... She said: “there 
is something wrong." And I came out with this big hole in my stomach." does not fairly 
purport that he had bench pressed 200 kg one month after abdominal surgery and 
contrary to advice. 

 
174. To simply state that I denied allegations of medical malpractice does not do justice to the 

facts in a fair and balanced manner in that they create the impression of a mere bald 
denial. The show devotes a significant amount of time misrepresenting facts and placing 
information on air to create the conclusion that I was negligent, dishonest, or perpetrated 
malpractice. There is a disproportional time spent on false information and no time 
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devoted to the facts. Carte Blanche disregarded the facts to approach the show in this 
manner. The time allocated for my responses to the allegations for each patient was the 
following: 

 
Magda Bosch- 37 seconds Mr 
Muller- 9 seconds! 
Mr Steyn- 15 seconds 

 
175. In the first instance, I was not given the full information of what the precise patients 

complaints were. That notwithstanding, the information provided through the exchange of 
correspondence was extensive. 

 
176.  It is untrue that Mrs Bosch, Mr Muller and Mr Steyn were admitted into Arwyp's care at 

the very same moment as Carte Blanche was conducting their intensive investigation into 
me. I contend that for the same reason as was stated to me by the aforesaid un-named 
patient, Carte Blanche preconceived their story on me. 

 
177. Mrs Bosch and Mr Muller were admitted in February 2024. Mr Steyn was admitted in 

January 2024. 
 
178. The statement attributed to the patients care, to the extent that they did not know that this 

would be the beginning of a life of suffering (under my care) is a misrepresentation of 
facts. It does not take the complexity and complications of the cases into consideration. 

 
179. Firstly, I dispute that their complaints arose due to fault on my part, there is no good faith 

or well-grounded basis to make this averment. 
 
180. The show creates the perspective that I have created a life of suffering for these patients 

which is simply devoid of truth 
 
WILLEM STEYN: 
 
181. Mr Willem Steyn had surgery in January 2024, he recovered well postoperatively and 

was swallowing well. He, however, went on to bench press 200kg of weights one month 
after the operation. He ruptured his repair with subsequent multiple complications 
requiring the multiple operations. 

 
182. In respect of Mr Steyn, he was admitted for the correction of a hiatus hernia during 

January 2024. 
 
183. Carte Blanche states that Willem had difficulty in keeping food down, and in February Dr 

Patel told his wife Melanie to rush him to the hospital for an emergency operation." This is 
factually incorrect.  After his initial operation in January 2024, he was readmitted in 
February 2024 as a result of the complications which he had created by bench pressing 
200kg. He was then re-admitted in February 2024 to correct the damage that he had 
caused. 

 
184.  It is false for Carte Blanche to report that I instructed his wife to rush Mr Steyn to hospital 

for an emergency operation. Mr Steyn had called me because of the complication that he 
created in his recovery. 

 
185. It is further false for Mr Steyn's wife (Mrs Volschenk) to aver that I informed her from 

theatre that they had 5 minutes to get to hospital, or that I merely started to prepare him 
for theatre. 
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186. I consulted with Mr Steyn at my consulting rooms after he had caused the damage 
postoperatively. The repair surgery was however done as an emergency which was 
medically indicated based on the facts and his presentation. I point out that there is no 
medical indication of substance or at all to the contrary that this was not medically 
indicated. 

 
187.  The reporting that I performed a laparotomy to investigate and repair internal damage 

fails to report that the cause of Mr Steyn's factual failure to follow my post operative diet 
prescription of a clear fluid diet. This is not controverted in any medical sense, yet Carte 
Blanche portrayed this in a dismissive fashion. Further complications developed which, 
from the origin, was a result of the rupture caused from bench pressing less than a month 
after surgery. 

 
188.  The same applies to the misrepresentations of statements attributed to me by his wife 

that I operated “again and again" which contorts the facts does not reflect the 
complications arising from his misconduct that needed to be addressed (sepsis/bleeding/ 
intestinal leaks) that required the necessary interventions. 

 
189.  I did not make statements to the family that they should prepare for the worst, I indicated 

that his condition is critical and would remain so for several days until stabilized. 
 
190.  Carte Blanche presents that Mr Steyn had 37 procedures whilst under my care. The way 

Carte Blanche broadcast this was to create the impression, for the average viewer, that 
37 surgeries were performed. Carte Blanche did not immediately provide the correct 
version but only broadcast this at the end of the show, which in the context of a broadcast 
of this nature, would make it impossible for the average viewer to assemble the 
chronology, and to do a contrast of what the version advanced was, verses what I had 
provided. This is to say nothing of the fact that the full facts were not broadcast nor was I 
given the opportunity to pertinently respond to the allegations advanced in the show. This 
is clearly unfair and unbalanced.  

 
191.  In reality he had 32 theatre procedures of which 11 were necessary surgeries. The other 

procedures referred to were to change dressings or the removal of intestinal drains. This 
was not fairly reported by Carte Blanche which creates an incorrect impression. This was 
communicated to Carte Blanche in correspondence. 

 
192.  It is factually incorrect that the conversation, as alleged by Mr Steyn's wife that I stated to 

her that she will be the cause of his death if we do not operate on him that same day, is 
factually incorrect. 

 
193.  The reality of the situation was that he required to have dressings changed which was 

required to be done in sterile conditions. It was not surgery. Due to her refusal to allow 
the change of the dressing, Mr Steyn was seen at Milpark with intestinal content leaking 
out. 

 
194.  Carte Blanche did not verify the medical records (with reference to the number of 

surgeries) nor had they afforded me the opportunity to comment on these allegations. 
 
195.  There is simply no basis for Mr Steyn to allege, nor for Carte Blanche to broadcast, that I 

have taken everything from him, in the metaphorical sense of what that description 
means. 

 
196.  It is misrepresented by its context and seeks to create an undermining of the facts that Mr 

Steyn himself had caused the need for further corrective surgery. The manner of 
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reporting by Carte Blanche calls into question the medical facts which facts are not 
controverted. 

 
197.  Carte Blanche furthermore is dismissive of my explanations by failing to report the full 

true facts and portrays the explanations which I was able to provide in a dismissive and 
incredulous fashion. 

 
198.  The effect of the broadcast is undermining to me professionally and personally, to say the 

least. The reporting is unfair, untruthful and unbalanced. 
 
199. Mr Steyn's wife, attributing to me, that I have stolen from her and thereby implying that I 

am practicing negligently with regards to many patients in the use of her description of 
"'what I’m doing to many people’s lives# is a false innuendo or implication and without 
foundation. A balanced view was not portrayed in that I have successfully treated 
thousands of patients, in complicated matters and to great satisfaction of my patients. In 
reality, I restored the functions significantly and repaired the damage that Mr Steyn 
factually did to himself, after an uncomplicated surgery which was successful. It was only 
through the aggressive addressing of his numerous complications 
(bleeding/sepsis/intestinal leaks) that I managed to tide him over his critical period. 

 
HENDRIK MULLER: 

 
200. He was initially admitted as an emergency for investigations related to his acute 

abdomen. He was operated on the 16 March 2024 for an Incarcerated Hiatal Hernia. He 
also had bilateral inguinal hernias, which were planned for repair at a later stage. On or 
about day 6 after, he was locked in the toilet for an hour due to a faulty lock. He became 
very agitated and slipped and fell on his abdomen and sustained a laceration above his 
left eye.  

 
Subsequently he stabilised investigations indicated that there was no evidence of internal 
injury at this stage. His inguinal hernias were repaired as there was concern about 
incarceration.  At day 3, subsequent to his fall, he presented with an acute abdomen with 
evidence of bleeding which required urgent exploration.  At exploration, it was determined 
that the bowel was extensively contused but viable and he had bleeding from the 
mesentery and from the liver capsule, post the blunt abdominal trauma. Damage control 
surgery was performed. All subsequent operations were related to complications arising 
from the injuries sustained as a result of the fall (bleeding/sepsis/intestinal leaks). 

 
201. The version advanced by Carte Blanche and Mr Muller as to his admission is 

misrepresented. Mr Muller had presented himself to me with complaints of pain and 
shortness of breath. 

 
202. The initial admission was an emergency for investigatory procedures to be performed 

based on his complaints which included exacerbation of this epigastric pain, chest pain 
and shortness of breath. 

 
203. I was called to the ward by the nursing staff because of respiratory distress, severe chest 

pain and epigastric pain. 
 
204.  It is incorrect to suggest that he was admitted for hiatus hernia surgery. He was admitted 

for investigatory treatment and later taken for a diagnostic laparoscopy. 
 
205. During the diagnostic procedure it was determined that a ruptured diaphragm was 

present, with the stomach having herniated into the chest. 
 



23 

 

206.  The questions asked by Carte Blanche do not allude to his complaints that were 
broadcast. A perusal of his medical records however would have revealed the medical 
facts which Carte Blanche and Carte Blanche had no interest in reporting accurately. 

 
207. Carte Blanche states “Riaans wife Yvonnes potted what appears to be a common 

pattern.” This is truly disingenuous.  Mr Muller was in the hospital at the same time as 
Mrs Bosch and Mr Steyn. Mrs Bosch had complications related to multiple intestinal 
fistulae (nothing to do with emergency hiatus hernia).  Mr Steyn had a Redo laparoscopic 
Nissen Fundoplication after bench pressing 200kg of weights. There is no common 
pattern as referred to by Carte Blanche. The reality, if balanced reporting occurred, was 
that general surgeons are required to attend to complicated cases, however, the 
innuendo sought to be created is that I am responsible for the complications which arose. 
The medical facts clearly indicate to the contrary. 

 
208. Carte Blanche states "Riaan, Willem and almost all the patients we have spoken to were 

admitted for emergency treatment of routine conditions." It is false that patients were 
admitted for emergency treatments and that they had routine conditions. The medical 
facts do not support this and in fact refute it. 

 
209. Riaan was not admitted for a routine condition. He was admitted initially as an emergency 

for urgent investigations. 
 
210. Willem ruptured his repair (not a routine condition) and was admitted as an emergency 

and operated immediately post admission. 
 
211.  Regarding all the patients no evidence was provided. 
 
209. Riaan was not admitted for a routine condition. He was admitted initially as an emergency 

for urgent investigations. 
 
210. Willem ruptured his repair (not a routine condition) and was admitted as an emergency 

and operated immediately post admission. 
 
211.  Regarding all the patients no evidence was provided. 
 
212. It is a misrepresentation of the facts predicated on a predetermined desire to create a 

narrative, which is false. 
 
213. It is irresponsible to broadcast that hiatal hernia repair is almost never an emergency. It 

infrequently happens that a hernia is discovered as a result of an emergency situation. It 
does, however occur. A hiatal hernia like a hernia anywhere else, is a defect in the 
abdominal wall closure. In this case, it is an opening in the diaphragm. With increased 
abdominal pressure, the stomach or intestines can be pushed into this opening and 
become trapped. This can lead to catastrophic consequences if not diagnosed timeously 
and treated. Although this does not happen frequently, it is not rare, and because of the 
serious consequences, one should always be alert to the diagnosis. 

 
214.  Mr Muller was not admitted for emergency hiatus hernia repair. 
 
215. Carte Blanche fails to report fairly that it had been the correct medical course of action to 

admit him for investigatory treatment because of his acute presentation. An initial 
decision was made after our investigations to perform a Diagnostic Laparoscopy for his 
acute abdomen. I had already expressed my concerns in the form of Professor Becker 
not being independent and having a motivation to provide a slanted medical perspective 
which supports the narrative of the show. 



24 

 

216. Carte Blanche and Mrs Muller have been untruthful about the facts concerning his 
alleged failure to draw breath. The version attributed to me was a discussion which 
occurred with the intensivist. This information was conveyed to Carte Blanche in our 
response. 

 
217. It is simply false reporting that I operated on Mr Muller almost daily as the hospital 

records reflect, and many of the procedures were, for dressing changes. The impression 
is created, by the manner of reporting, that the extent of the surgeries is greater than 
what was factual. The use of the word "procedure" is not conspicuously contrasted to that 
of a surgery which creates a false impression for the average viewer. 

 
218. Mr Muller was taken to theatre 33 times and not 44 as was shown on the broadcast, and 

many of these were for dressing changes and line changes (by the vascular surgeon). 
The taking of Mr Muller to theatre for dressing changes was at the insistence of Mrs 
Muller. I provide the relevant consents in the supporting documentation. 

 
219. Following the fall, there were complications which developed well after the fact and not at 

the time of repairing the hernia in the groin area. He had sustained blunt abdominal 
trauma from the fall, and it is not unusual for this form of injury only to present a few days 
later. Shortly after the fall and the next day he was completely stable, and all 
investigations (CXR/CT ABDOMEN/CT BRAIN) were all clear. 

 
220. All surgeries performed on Mr Muller were necessary, life-saving interventions due to 

complications. This included damage control laparotomies for bleeding, gangrenous 
gallbladder, intestinal leakage and sepsis. 

 
221. The taking of Mr Muller to theatre for the changing of dressings was at the insistence of 

Mr Muller's wife, which are evident from the medical records 
 
222. The representations publicized by Carte Blanche and made by Mrs Muller to the extent 

that when she arrived at the hospital Mr Muller had an open abdomen and was shaking, 
is devoid of fact. 

 
223. Carte Blanche states "how do you feel knowing that HPCSA has sat with complaints 

about Dr Patel for six years now? Mr Muller "shocked", then Mrs Muller responds “As 
hulle dit ses jaar terug hanteer het, sou 'n paar mense se lewens hierso waarskynlik 
gespaar gewees het en hierdie pyn en lyding sou nie daar gewees het nie." Shortly prior 
to this clip, Carte Blanche states" HPCSA took two years to resolve the matter (of the 
2019 complaint), yet she falsely presents this figure as 6 years when she presents it to 
the Mullers. I have already indicated the factually misrepresented and false version 
relating to this. 

 
224. I've already indicated that I was exonerated of the complaint concerning 17 patients. It is 

presumptive and innuendo that I ought to have been removed as a surgeon and thereby 
that patients would have had a better outcome.  This is also not predicated on fact. 

 
 
MAGDA BOSCH: 

 
225. Mrs Bosch had a total colectomy a few years ago by a surgeon in Polokwane for severe 

constipation.  Thereafter, approximately two years ago, Mrs Bosch had a small bowel 
injury during the hysterectomy which was only detected two weeks later (according to the 
history provided by Mrs Bosch). At this stage she went into severe sepsis, septic shock 
and even had a cardiac arrest. She subsequently had multiple surgeries (30) for 
intraabdominal sepsis, fistulae, open abdomen and required to be in hospital for 
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approximately 9 months.  She was then discharged home with a big open abdomen with 
multiple fistulae.  She presented to us in an emaciated condition with a large open 
abdomen and multiple fistulae (enter atmospheric fistulae).  Mrs Bosch begged us to 
assist her because she claimed that her surgeon refused to see her. None of this was 
reported by Carte Blanche. 

 
226. I did not make the statements attributed to me by Mrs Bosch; in that I did not promise as 

to when Mrs Bosch would go home. Mrs Bosch was counselled extensively and at great 
length regarding the complexity of her case due to the multiple (30) prior surgeries 
conducted by a previous surgeon that had left her with an open abdomen with multiple 
open fistulae.  Mrs Bosch had spent approximately 9 months in the previous hospital, and 
it was unrealistic for her to expect to go home in such a short period. 

 
227. Representations by Carte Blanche, through Mrs Bosch that 60 procedures had been 

performed is simply wrong. Mrs Bosch had 36 procedures of which many were for 
dressing changes on her own or her mother's insistence. In this regard I refer to the 
informed consents in the supporting documentation. Carte Blanche was aware of this but 
did not correct the false information immediately after it was announced but only showed 
this right at the end of the show and in a manner which seeks to present a disputed 
version of an incredulous nature. Carte Blanche did not correct this misrepresentation 
although it would have been within the ambit of their knowledge because this was 
provided to them. 

 
228. The innuendo, however, created in the mere reporting of the number of surgeries and 

further procedures, seeks to suggest or create the innuendo that the procedures were not 
medically justified and merely pursued for financial gain. There is an innuendo created by 
Carte Blanche by immediately referring to financial aspects for these surgeries. Carte 
Blanche made the false statements of medical aid fraud, and it is unsupported on any 
proper basis to advance this allegation. 

 
229. Carte Blanche failed in their duty to correctly report the fact that Mrs Bosch left my care in 

a better condition than when she first came to me, and the show misrepresented this.  
When Mrs Bosch first came to see me, she was in a wheelchair, in and emaciated 
miserable condition, crying every time the dressing had to be changed as a result of the 
intestinal content leaking and burning her skin and she begged us to assist her. 
According to the history provided by Mrs Bosch, the surgeon who had operated on her 
more than 30 times previously was now refusing to assist her. In this regard I refer to her 
WhatsApp communication in the supporting documentation.  It was on this basis that we 
agreed to assist her after a thorough discussion regarding the challenges we would face 
in this attempt to assist her. By the time that she was transferred, she was walking and 
had gained 4kg of weight.  Carte Blanche does not fairly represent this and seeks to 
blame me for her condition in an unfair manner 

 
230. It is false to state that at the very moment that Carte Blanche was conducting an 

intensive investigation, that the patients referred to in the second segment were admitted 
into the care of Arwyp. 

 
F.  CARTE BLANCHE'S REPORTING AND COMMENTARY 
 
231. Carte Blanche's states, through their presenter that the stories we have heard tell a tale, 

not only of a doctor's alleged negligence but the failure of a system that is supposed to 
protect patients. Carte Blanche's approach is prejudging the role and function of the 
HPCSA in an undue and unacceptable manner. 
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232. There was no failure of the system, and the commentary negates the use of the word 
alleged in that it pre-concludes negligence on my part by the use of the description of the 
systems failure. The use of the word alleged is used as a disingenuous mechanism to 
evade liability whilst the reporting goes further than simply putting across allegations. The 
same is true using the words “I lifted the veil" and "victims of horrific medical malpractice." 

 
233. It is disingenuous and unbalanced and unfair for Carte Blanche to have said that there 

appears to be a common pattern, and this supposedly detected by a patient (Mrs Muller).  
As a surgeon, specializing in abdominal surgery, there would be an obvious pattern of 
emergency abdominal surgery in the course and scope of my practice. The innuendo 
created by this suggests, when considered with the broadcast as a whole, that the 
surgeries performed by me are not medically indicated or unnecessarily made out to be 
emergencies. 

 
234. In respect of Medscheme, and in particular Strydom, in stating that there had been an 

investigation into potential anomalies into my billings since 2023, fortifies the innuendo. 
The investigation of potential anomalies is not a basis to advance statements of medical 
aid fraud. Not only is it not alleged, but it is stated as a fact. 

 
235.  I was not provided with complaints of alleged fraud for my commentary. 
 
236. The reporting of my invoicing to the amount of 1.7 million and 3.6 million in respect of Mr 

Steyn and Mrs Bosch is not public interest information. The medical aid would have 
required to pre-authorize the procedures, and they did. 

 
237. A letter was written to the lawyers for Carte Blanche informing them that I did not consent 

to them utilizing their illegally obtained footage which they procured by unlawful means. 
They had trespassed on private property, stalked me and harassed me. This conduct 
falls within the ambit of the Harassment Act. Carte Blanches' attorneys were informed of 
this fact but published the illegal footage anyway. I reiterate that I have a reasonable 
expectation to privacy in my private practice. I attempted to remove myself from the 
harassment, yet Lourensa Eckard pursued me into the very hospital premises. 

 
238. Furthermore, when Lourensa Eckard was at the Benoni Day Hospital during the 

ambushed interview she states that we spoke to more than 20 people who are left with 
serious damage and injury after you operated on them, don’t you think you owe it to them 
to say something. This was completely unfair and unethical ambush tactics. There was 
no prior request for an interview, and I already had an attorney on record who was not 
contacted to arrange any interview on my behalf. No patient information (supposedly 
more than 20) with no patient consents were provided. 

 
239.  I have a reasonable and legitimate expectation of privacy at my private practice. 
 
240. Carte Blanche is disingenuous when they state that they had not heard from me at the 

time of recording the story. They also present that footage out of proper context, which is 
demeaning to my dignity. 

 
241. The reality is they had heard from me through my lawyers, and I had already indicated to 

Carte Blanche that I had no desire to have contact with them directly. 
 
242. However, there is simply no reason why Carte Blanche could not have delayed the 

broadcast, alternatively taken efforts to correct their broadcast, based on the content of 
what had been conveyed to them via correspondence. They had wilfully broadcast a pre-
recorded program. 
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243. The representation by Carte Blanche that many patients who were spoken to in the first 
broadcast, had not had resolution through the professional body, is once again 
unbalanced and unfair in that at the time of the first broadcast only one complaint was 
made by Mrs Gouws. 

 
244. Furthermore, to the extent that further complaints, which were stimulated by Carte 

Blanche's broadcast, being laid, is an unreasonable misrepresentation to suggest that 
these complaints would have been resolved within the period of time in question. 

 
G.   VIOLATION TO PRIVACY 
 
245.   My privacy was violated for the following reasons. 

 
245.1  I am a private person practicing medicine as a private surgeon for my own 

account at a private facility. 
 

245.2 I am not a public figure. 
 

245.3 I did not invite nor authorise publicity of myself, the practice of my profession 
nor publication of my name and photographic and videographic material, some 
of which was unlawfully obtained. 

 
245.4 There is no matter of public benefit which justified the publication of the 

programs complained of. 
  

245.5 It is settled law that publication of every fact is not always justified. 
 

245.6 There has been footage broadcast of which certain footage was illegally 
obtained by stalking me, trespassing and harassing me on private property in 
circumstances where my legal representative had clearly indicated that he was 
to be communicated with in lieu of me. I have approached a court for 
appropriate relief and sought to open criminal charges. 

 
245.7 There was footage of me broadcast of private photographs and I or footage 

which were not public and were non-consensually broadcast. 
 

245.8 Carte Blanche illegally entered Benoni Day Hospital and accosted me. When I 
tried to retreat into the facility they followed me. My lawyer has already 
communicated with them. 

 
245.9 They arrive unannounced and without permission or arrangement. I had 

communicated my lack of desire to be contacted directly by them. 
 

245.10  Carte Blanche were told that they did not have my permission to utilise the 
footage illegally taken. 

 
245.11  They proceeded anyway and did not reveal the full context of that which they 

filmed of which I have the footage. The footage shows clearly that the journalist 
Lourensa Eckard was trespassing, causing harassment and it also displays our 
request to her for fair reporting.  Only selected clips were shown as we have the 
full footage as was done throughout the show with our detailed responses. 

 
 

H.  CLASES OF THE CODE WHICH HAS BEEN CONTRAVENED 
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246.  The broadcast violates the following provisions of the code for subscription broadcast, 
namely clauses: 

 
246.1   28.1.1, 28.1.2 and sub-paragraphs thereof; 
 
246.2   281.3; 
 
246.3   28.1.4; 
 
246.4    28.2 generally; 
 
246.5     28.2 and sub-paragraphs; 
 
246.6  28.3 and sub-paragraphs thereof but specifically that the subject matter was not 

one of public importance nor public interest; and 
 
246.7.   Clause 28.4 
 
 

I.  IMPACT OF THE BROADCAST 
 

 247. As a result of the broadcast, I have experienced inter-alia reputational damage, emotional 
distress, loss of my practice. 

 
 
J.  RELIEF SOUGHT 
 
248. The facts and issues connected to this complaint are highly complex and cannot fully be 

done justice in the absence of a hearing at a tribunal. I respectfully request same. 
 

249. I respectfully seek: 
 

249.1.    An official retraction. 
 

249.2.  An apology by Carte Blanche. 
 

249.3.  A broadcast of the same time period devoted to correction of the facts, on the 
same platform and at the same time. 

 
249.4  Further and or alternative relief. 

 
249.5  A fine as deemed appropriate by the Commission. 
 
 

K.  SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
250.  Attached to this complaint, I have included the following…”  
 

 
[3] THE BROADCASTER RESPONDED AS FOLLOWS: 
  

“INTRODUCTION 
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1.   Dr Soraya Patel has lodged a 432-page complaint (including annexures) against Electronic 
Media Network (Pty) Ltd, the broadcaster of the weekly current affairs television programme 
Carte Blanche.  The complaint relates to two inserts: 

 
1.1.   a 39-minute insert investigating several allegations of medical malpractice by Dr Patel, 

a laparoscopic surgeon, broadcast on 1 September 2024 (“the September insert”);1 

and 
 
1.2.    an 18-minute insert investigating further allegations of medical malpractice as well as 

allegations of irregular billing practices by Dr Patel, broadcast on 8 December 2024 
(“the December insert”).2 

 
2.    This is the broadcaster’s response to the complaint. 
 
3.   Before we begin, it is necessary to explain the context of this response. Dr Patel has, in 

parallel with this BCCSA complaint: 
 

3.1.  instituted an application in the Magistrates’ Court for Benoni against one of Carte 
Blanche’s journalists involved in the December insert, for a protection order under the 
Protection from Harassment Act, which is pending; 

 
3.2.   laid a criminal complaint of trespassing, assault and crimen injuria against Carte 

Blanche journalists and cameramen involved in the December insert, which is being 
investigated by the South African Police Service; and 

 
3.3.    threatened to institute civil court action against those involved in the inserts (for alleged 

defamation, breach of privacy and loss of income). 
 

4.    As a result of Dr Patel’s four-pronged legal strategy against those involved in the two inserts 
that are the subject of this complaint – which we submit amounts to Strategic Litigation 
Against Public Participation (“SLAPP”) – this response by the broadcaster in the BCCSA 
proceedings will inevitably be used as evidence in the three other legal proceedings that form 
part of the SLAPP. 
 

5.  Consequently, this response is required to be lengthier and more formalistic than would 
ordinarily be the case in proceedings before the BCCSA. 

 
OVERVIEW 
 
6.   Both inserts are governed by the Code of Conduct for Subscription Broadcasting Service 

Licensees (“the Code”). 
 

7.     Dr Patel claims that the inserts breached the following clauses of the Code:3 
 

7.1.    28.1.1, 28.1.2, 28.1.3 and 28.1.4 (which relate to “news”); 
 
7.2.   28.2 (which relates to “comment”); 
 

 
1 A transcript of the September insert is attached marked “CB1”. 
2 A transcript of the December insert is attached marked “CB2”. 
3 Complaint, para 246. 
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7.3.    28.3 (which relates to “controversial issues of public importance”); and 
 
7.4.   28.4 (which relates to “privacy”). 
 

8.    The broadcaster denies that the Code has been breached in any way. 
 

9.   Dr Patel’s complaint is, with respect, unduly prolix, repetitive and encumbered by legal and 
medical jargon.  It will not greatly assist the BCCSA for us to respond individually and 
sequentially to each of the 250 paragraphs (and numerous sub- paragraphs) of the 
complaint. Nor would it be realistically achievable in the time afforded for the response. 

 
10.  As a result, this response will be structured as follows: 
 

10.1.  undue delay; 
 
10.2.  the big picture; 
 
10.3.  clause 28.1 (news); 
 
10.4.  clause 28.2 (comment); 
 
10.5.  clause 28.3 (controversial issues of public importance); 
 
10.6.  clause 28.4 (privacy). 
 

11.  Any failure to address a specific averment in the complaint is not to be interpreted as an 
admission, whether in these proceedings or in the other and further legal proceedings 
instituted (and still to be instituted) against anybody involved in the inserts.  On the contrary, 
any averment not expressly admitted is denied. 

 UNDUE DELAY 
 

12.  The September insert was broadcast on 1 September 2024 more than 5 months ago now.  A 
complaint about it to the BCCSA was required to be lodged by 14 October 2024. Dr Patel 
waited another two and a half months before lodging her complaint. 

 
13.  Dr Patel has not given any “good and satisfactory explanation for the delay”, nor advanced 

and “reasonable grounds” for accepting such a late complaint, both of which are required by 
clause 2.5 of the BCCSA Rules of Procedure. Indeed, her explanation is patently false on 
the facts and irrelevant in law – when the first insert was broadcast, there was no 
suggestion that a second insert would follow some months later.  Carte Blanche had not 
even contemplated a second insert at that stage.  Dr Patel's failure to act expeditiously 
despite being heavily legally represented is one she must now bear the consequences of. 

 
14.  For this reason, there is no basis for the BCCSA to entertain any complaint about the 

September insert. The broadcaster formally objects to the acceptance of the complaint to the 
extent that it pertains to the September insert. 

 
15.   Nevertheless, we respond to the allegations concerning the September insert, in the event 

that this objection is not upheld. 
 
THE BIG PICTURE 
 
16.  Carte Blanche approached this investigation (like all investigations) with caution, care and 

rigour. 
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17.  Dr Patel’s complaint is an exhaustive exercise in nitpicking, designed to obscure the real 
issues.  When one takes a step back from the medical minutiae, the big picture comes into 
focus, and it consists of the following key components: 

 
17.1.  The inserts concerned matters of public interest and importance. 
 
17.2.  The allegations against Dr Patel were serious and substantiated. 

 
17.3.  Carte Blanche thoroughly investigated the allegations. 
 
17.4.   Carte Blanche consulted independent experts. 
 
17.5.    Dr Patel was afforded a reasonable right of reply. 
 

18.   We will address each topic in turn. 
 
The inserts concerned matters of public interest and importance 
 

19.  Allegations of medical malpractice against a surgeon, who remains licensed and practising, 

are of manifest and profound public interest and importance. They implicate serious 

matters of public health. The very reason health professionals are regulated by the state is 

that the public are invited to entrust them with their bodies, minds and money, in matters of 

literal life and death. 

 

20.  In short, doctors owe professional duties to the public. The proper performance of those 
duties is a matter of clear public interest and importance. 

 

21.  Dr Patel is a surgeon who professes to have “advanced laparoscopic skills” and to be able to 

perform various “advanced procedures”.4  At all relevant times, she has advertised her 

services to the general public, and accepted substantial sums of money from members of the 

public for those services. 

 

22.  The following facts, among others, entitled and indeed obliged Carte Blanche to investigate 
Dr Patel’s practice in the public interest: 

 
22.1.  In 2018, Life Healthcare Glynwood Hospital revoked Dr Patel’s admission privileges. 

 
22.2.  In 2019, Netcare Sunward Park Hospital suspended Dr Patel’s admission privileges 

after four fellow doctors at the hospital lodged a complaint against her with the Health 
Professions Council of South Africa (“HPCSA”) (alleging unneeded and unusually long 
procedures, and high rates of complications, ICU admissions and mortalities), and 
after Dr Patel declined to participate in a peer review process requested by hospital 
management. 

 

22.3.  The HPCSA took over two years to make a decision on the complaint. 
 
22.4.  At the time of producing the September insert, the HPCSA said that it had received 17 

complaints against Dr Patel. 
 

 
4 Dr Patel and Prof Ghoor’s website:  www.healthierlifestyle.co.za/about-1. 
 

http://www.healthierlifestyle.co.za/about-1
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22.5.  Thirteen former patients and the families of three deceased former patients told Carte 

Blanche that Dr Patel had given them improper treatment.  Most of these sources were 

fearful of speaking publicly about their experiences, owing to the risk of litigation (as 

Dr Patel is notoriously litigious, a fact experienced by Carte Blanche too, and she 

includes a clause in her patients’ consent forms, threatening them with legal action 

if they were to speak to the media about their experiences with her). 

 

22.6.  Dr Patel remained registered with the HPCSA and performing surgeries on patients 

who would otherwise be unaware of the above facts. 

 

The allegations against Dr Patel were serious and substantiated 

 

23.  The allegations against Dr Patel – relating to sixteen former patients before the September 
insert, and seventeen more before the December insert (ie a total of 33 patients)  – were far 
from trivial or frivolous.  They included: 

 
23.1.  performing surgeries that were not indicated by the diagnoses, and in some cases even 

contra-indicated by the patients’ comorbidities (e.g. obesity); 
23.2.  performing unduly prolonged surgeries; 
 
23.3.  performing surgeries that left patients worse off than before; 
 
23.4.  designating elective surgeries as emergency surgeries; 
 
23.5.  admitting patients to intensive care or high care when not required; 
 
23.6.  keeping patients in hospital for unduly prolonged periods. 

 
24.  These allegations (especially as they mirrored those raised by fellow surgeons in 2019, 

leading to the suspension of Dr Patel’s admission privileges at Netcare Sunward Park 
Hospital) clearly warranted investigation. 

 
25.  If the allegations were true, then Dr Patel posed a serious risk to public health, and the 

public had a right to know about this.  At the very least, Dr Patel had a case to answer.  
Once a serious allegation is substantiated (even if not proven beyond a reasonable doubt), 
accountability and the public interest demand that it be reported on by the media. 
 

26.  Carte Blanche is not required to be the arbiter of truth.  It is required, by its role as a part of 
the investigative media, to place competing versions before the public so that they can weigh 
them and make up their own minds. 

 

Carte Blanche thoroughly investigated the allegations 

 

27.  As always, Carte Blanche treated each allegation with the appropriate degree of journalistic 
scepticism. Carte Blanche required each patient to produce evidence of their allegations. 

 
28.   Carte Blanche then put those allegations to Dr Patel in considerable detail (as is evident from 

the extensive correspondence attached to the complaint).  Where an allegation was fully 
refuted, it would not form part of any broadcast, even in the form of an allegation.  One 
example of this was the allegation that Dr Patel’s operations on Reece Trumpelmann caused 
him to develop epilepsy. 

 
Carte Blanche consulted independent experts 
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29.  For each patient featured in the inserts (and several others), Carte Blanche had their 
allegations considered by independent, experienced and highly respected expert surgeons. 
If the allegations were not confirmed by the experts, they would not form part of any broadcast. 

 
30.  Apart from Prof Hendrick Becker, none of the experts was prepared to have their identity 

disclosed, owing to the high risk of litigation from Dr Patel.  Incidentally, Dr Patel’s allegation 
that she had an altercation with Prof Becker,5 is not correct. 

 
Dr Patel’s altercation was with another medico-legal expert who she is confusing with Prof 
Becker. 

 
Dr Patel was afforded a reasonable right of reply 
 
31.  The correspondence attached to the complaint speaks for itself. 
32.  When questions were first presented to Dr Patel, she was immediately belligerent and 

obstructive. Every letter from Dr Patel or her ever changing legal representatives contained 
an express or implied threat of legal action. 

 
33. The September insert was delayed by months because Carte Blanche bent over backwards 

to accommodate Dr Patel’s demands for more time and information. 
 
34.  Despite this, Dr Patel typically avoided giving direct answers to clear questions, instead 

offering lengthy complaints about how her former patients had behaved, how hospital 
managers had treated her, and how Carte Blanche was conducting its investigation. As a 
result, Carte Blanche had to sift through numerous pages of verbiage to extract Dr Patel’s 
version in response to each patient’s allegation, and then to present it in a form and format 
appropriate for television, considering that Dr Patel had declined to give her side of the story 
on camera. 

 
35.  If Dr Patel is dissatisfied with how much airtime was given to her responses, as compared 

with the airtime given to former patients to tell their stories, she cannot lay that at Carte 
Blanche’s door.  If she had squarely answered the allegations, especially on camera, it 
would have been easier to reflect those answers.  As it stood, Carte Blanche exerted its best 
efforts to present Dr Patel’s answer to each allegation, and we submit that it did so fairly. 

 

36.  We now turn to explain why no clauses of the Code have been breached. 

 

CLAUSE 28.1: NEWS 

 

37.  Clause 28.1, under the heading “News”, states as follows in the relevant parts: 

 

28.1.1.   Licensees must report news truthfully, accurately and fairly. 

 

28.1.2.    News must be presented in the correct context and in a  fair manner, without 
intentional or negligent departure from the facts, whether by – 

 

28.1.2.1.  distortion, exaggeration or misrepresentation; 

 

28.1.2.2.  material omissions; or 

 
5 Complaint, paras 29-30. 
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28.1.2.3.   summarisation. 
 

28.1.3.   Only that which may reasonably be true, having due regard to the source of the 

news, may be presented as fact, and such fact must be broadcast fairly with due 

regard to context and importance.   If a report is not based on fact or is founded 

on opinion, supposition, rumours or allegations, it must be presented in such 

manner as to indicate clearly that such is the case. 

 

28.1.4.    If there is reason to doubt the correctness of the report and it is practicable to 
verify the correctness thereof, it must be verified. If such verification is not 
practicable, that fact must be mentioned in the report. 

 

38.   In response to Dr Patel’s claim that these sub-clauses have been breached, the broadcaster 

makes the following points: 

 

38.1.  clause 28.1 is not applicable to the inserts; 
 
38.2.  the inserts were truthful, accurate and fair; and 

 
38.3.  opinions and allegations were presented as such. 
 

39.  We unpack each point below. 

 

Clause 28.1 is not applicable to the inserts 

 

40.  The BCCSA has consistently held, over many years, that programmes like Carte Blanche are 

not “news” (as regulated by clause 28.1 of the Code), but “comment and criticism” (regulated 

by clause 28.2) and, where applicable, discussions of “controversial issues of public 

importance” (regulated by clause 28.3). 

 

41.  For that reason alone, the inserts cannot have breached clauses 28.1.1, 28.1.2, 28.1.3 or 

28.1.4. 

 

42.   Even if clause 28.1 were applicable to the inserts, they would not have breached any of its 

sub-clauses, for the following reasons.” 

 

[4] The Complainant replied as follows: 
 

“1.   A reference to Carte Blanche should be accepted as a reference to both the journalistic 
programme and the respondent broadcaster. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 3 & 4 
 
2.    My understanding of a “SLAPP” suit is a lawsuit in this context is a suit filed, lacking in merit, 

for the purposes of intimidating or silencing a journalist, as opposed a bona fide intention to 
resolve the subject matter of the litigation. Generally, a SLAPP suit is brought by a powerful 
person. 

 
3.   Carte Blanche and the respondent owning it, is multi-million Rand undertaking. I have not 

worked for several months as a result of Carte Blanche’s publication and continued 
harassment of me. 
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4.   I did not threaten to institute civil court action as described by the respondent. I made a 
demand for my damages from certain individuals as a result of their defamation per se. I 
intend to pursue those damages in due course. 

 
5.  The harassment suit came before the Benoni magistrates Court on or about 22 January 

2025.  The Respondent Lourensa Eckard had not filed an answer to the suit.  Despite efforts 
to have the matter dismissed by her legal team, the presiding magistrate ordered the 
respondent to answer to the contents of the application. 

 
6.   If the harassment application was lacking in merit the Court would not have ordered the 

respondent to file an answer. 
 
7.   The same can be said about the opening of a criminal complaint by the authorities vis-à- vis 

the South African Police Service. 
 
8.   I deny any ‘strategy’ as contended. 
 
AD PARAGRAPH 9 
 
9.    It is remarkable that Carte Blache’ bemoans the comprehensiveness of my complaint, which 

not only exposes the unacceptable conduct of the broadcast, it is respectfully, however a 
right that I exercise. 

 
10. I do not understand Carte Blanche’s dissatisfaction, to the correct and accurate 

representation of the actual medical issues as I have done in my complaint and would have 
done had I been provided sufficient information   as to the contentions to be broadcast. This 
is especially so because Carte Blanche on their own version have embarked upon what they 
have described as the most extensive medical malpractice investigation they have ever 
undertaken. I have not used legal jargon so much as to simply state the issues. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 12 - 15 
 
11.  What the respondent conveniently fails to address is the fact that my complaint relates to the 

broadcast which was aired on 8 December 2024. 
 
12.  Such broadcast explicitly refers to it as a continuation of the broadcast of 1 September 2024. 
 
13.  I lodged my complaint within the requisite time frame on 8 January 2025. 
 
14.  It is impossible to consider the latter broadcast without reference to the former. 
 
AD PARAGRAPHS 16 – 18 
 
15. It is unfortunate, and indeed relevant, that Carte Blanche regards the correct medical 

facts as nitpicking. Rather that detract from the real issues, my complaint refers to the 
inaccurate, false and misleading reporting and a failure to exercise the utmost caution 
in so reporting. 

 
16.  The allegations are not substantiated as demonstrated in my complaint. I respectfully 

point out that Carte Blanche provides no response as to the substance of facts in my 
complaint and thereby does not proffer a challenge thereto. 

 
AD PARAGRAPHS 19 – 22 
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17.  I re-iterate my sentiments that Carte Blanche is acting on ulterior motives exemplified by 
their disregard for the rule of law. This is especially true with regards to the manner in 
which they conducted themselves and with regard to the fact that the true and correct 
issues were not reported, neither fairly, nor accurately, nor in a balanced manner. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 22.4 
 
18.  I fail to understand, if such a thorough investigation was undertaken that Carte Blanche, why 

it failed to report that the complaints were found to be so lacking in merit that I was not even 
charged with misconduct nor were the existence of these complaints verified by Carte 
Blanche prior to broadcasting. 

 
19.  I contend that Carte Blanche actively sought to misrepresent the truth. 
 
AD PARAGRAPH 22.5 – 22.6 
 
20.  I deny that I am notoriously litigious. I am however lawfully entitled to protect my rights. 
 
21.  I deny and accordingly challenge Carte Blanche to provide proof of where I include any 

alleged clause threatening legal action in the circumstances as alleged. 
22.  I am prejudiced in responding to the unsubstantiated allegations and I can do no more that to 

deny improper treatment. Remarkably there is no HPSCA complaints which I can identify as 
relating to these alleged unidentified former patients. 

 
23.  It is however an unfortunate and tragic reality that the occasional loss of life occurs within the 

course of every single medical practitioner’s career. There is simply no basis to suggest that 
any patient mortality has any bearing on contended malpractice. 

 
24.  I reiterate that the ‘17 complaints’ had long since been finalised. 
 
AD PARAGRAPHS 23, 24 & 25 

 
25.  For reasons already extensively demonstrated, there was no substance in what was being 

attributed to me in the broadcast. 
 
26. The allegations leading to the prior complaints of the surgeons, were dismissed by the 

HPCSA as having no foundation. 
 
27. Hence, I had nothing to answer to. 
 
AD PARAGRAPHS 26 
 
28. This requirement is precisely  what Carte  Blanche  failed to do by failing to present true, 

accurate or fair information  which could  allow the  reasonable viewer to formulate an 
accurate picture of the facts. 

 
AD PARAGRAPHS 27 & 28 
 
29. There is no proper basis to allege any malpractice by me in respect of any of these 

patients. The broadcast, as a whole, creates a misrepresentation of this. 
 
AD PARAGRAPHS 29 & 30 
 
30.  I deny that there were any experts, save as already stated, and point out that Carte 

Blanche failed to produce evidence of them. 
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31.  I point out that to the extent that expert do act in matters such as this one, they do so 

on their election, and this does not form part of protected sources. To the extent that 
any experts may have existed, the appropriate inference can be drawn as to the 
refusal to provide what was stated by the experts. 

 
32. I stand by my statements in respect of Professor Becker. 
 
AD PARAGRAPH 31 to 36 
 
33.  I reiterate that I was not given clear version of the allegations upon which to comment. 

Questions that were predicated on presupposed versions of facts were put to me, making it 
impossible to provide a fair, and comprehensive rebuttal. 

 
34.  My right of reply is not constrained to being obliged to provide an interview. It is apparent 

that Carte Bache was not acting in an even-handed manner and refusing an interview was 
the reasonable course of action. 

 
35. The first time I was aware of the full extent of the contentions against me, was upon the 

broadcast having been made. 
 
36.  Despite this, in terms of the facts provided, Carte Blanche either failed to provide my 

responses at all, or in an appropriate manner which was a fair representation of the verifiable 
facts. 

 
37.  A right of reply was not reasonably afforded to me. 
 
AD PARAGRAPH 40 – 44 
 
38.  The content hereof constitutes matters of legal argument. 
 
39. Upon being afforded an opportunity to argue the matter, I will demonstrate why the 

contentions herein are not an appropriate assessment. Suffice it to say that in terms of 
prior findings of the commission it is relevant to consider that Carte Blanche chose how 
to arrange the inserts accompanied with the tone and context which were all negative. 

 
40. I have already demonstrated that the facts were manifestly not truthfully reported. 
 
AD PARAGRAPH 45 to 48 
 
41. A viewing of the broadcast does not support the contentions herein. 
 
42. It cannot be sustainable that the average viewer has the discernment to make informed 

conclusions of medical issues and certainly not when the medical facts were 
misrepresented. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 49 – 55 
 
43. The issues were misrepresented and accordingly comments could not be founded upon 

fact. 
 
44. As already stated in my complaint and appearing in the correspondence, I pointed out 

to Carte Blanche at the genesis that caution should be exercised due to my 
contention of ulterior motives.  It appears Carte Blanche had no interest in reporting the 
facts. 
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45. The effect of the broadcast was so inaccurate that the public interest could not have 
been served. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 56 – 60 
 
46. I repeat my sentiments with regards to the legitimacy of my expectations of privacy, 

especially in relation to the fact not a single complaint emanated from Benoni Day 
hospital. 

 
47. Despite this, having caused the removal of my hospital privileges at Arwyp Hospital, Carte 

Blanche stalked me to determine my practice at Benoni Day Clinic. 
 
48. Carte Blanche then trespassed in order to further their harassment of me, by accosting 

me, and threatening the management of Benoni Day Clinic, resulting in the cancelation 
of my privileges. 

 
49. Allegations, which were never provided to me transparently, are far from substantiated. 
 
50. Carte Blanche continue to call hospitals inquiring about me and continuing their so-

called investigation about me. It is apparent that their motives are to destroy my 
professional career, then serve any public interest.” 

 

 
EVALUATION 
 
 
[5] At the hearing, the Tribunal members, the parties, and their legal teams viewed 

both programmes. The first programme aired on September 1, 2024, and lasted 

39 minutes. The second programme, broadcast on December 8, 2024, was 18 

minutes long. The respondent indicated that they had not planned a second 

programme originally. The decision to air a second programme was made later. 

 

[6]    The first programme investigated several medical malpractice allegations against 

the complainant, a laparoscopic surgeon. The second programme included 

additional allegations of medical malpractice and irregular billing practices by the 

complainant. Both programs focused on a controversial issue of public concern, 

highlighting the need for public awareness regarding questionable medical 

procedures and potential malpractice. 

 

[7] It is trite that the BCCSA ensures compliance with the Codes of Conduct signed 

by the members of the NAB, by finding a balance between the media’s right to 

freedom of expression, the viewers' right to information and the individual’s right 
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to dignity and privacy, in line with constitutional values.  

 

[8] The complainant alleges contraventions of Clauses 28.1, 28.3 and 28.4. of the 

Code for Subscription licensees. In this instance, the impugned content will be 

evaluated against the requirements of clause 28.3.3, as that is the applicable 

clause. Clause 28.1 deals with news, which this programme is not, and clause 

28.4 deals with an individual’s rights to privacy and dignity. The complainant’s 

privacy and dignity were not infringed. She was approached in a public place. 

Furthermore, if there is a possibility that her privacy and dignity were infringed, 

these rights are superseded by a legitimate public interest. It is in the public 

interest to investigate and disclose possible questionable medical procedures.    

[9] The purpose of Clause 28.3.2 is to afford any person whose views are to be 

criticised in a broadcasting programme on a controversial issue of public 

importance a right to reply to such criticism on the same programme. The 

complainant was offered the right to reply in both programmes. The second 

programme, which was broadcast more than two months later, was not 

scheduled as an opportunity for the complainant to reply to comments in the first 

programme. New content was covered. The complainant only lodged her 

complaint after the second programme had been broadcast. 

[10] The complainant elected to exercise her right to reply in the first programme by 

requesting written questions to which she responded. Her responses were duly 

broadcast in relation to the allegations made. She followed the same procedure 

when asked to comment on the second programme. When she was approached 

in the car park at a hospital concerning the second programme, she declined to 

comment and asked the journalists to leave her alone.   

[11] The objection raised by the respondent regarding the inclusion of the complaint 

concerning the first programme, which was lodged out of time, is noted. 

Condonation for the complaint that was lodged out of time was not requested, 
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and the complaint will therefore not be ruled on.  The consistent manner in which 

the respondent conducted and presented its investigation into complaints about 

the medical procedures performed by the complainant was confirmed when the 

first programme was viewed together with the second programme. The fact that 

the complainant only mentioned the first programme when she lodged a 

complaint about the second programme, two months after it had aired, points to 

an original acceptance of the broadcast in September.  

       

[12] The complainant was given the opportunity to respond in person during an 

interview, but chose not to. Instead, she asked for written questions, which she 

answered. Her responses to the allegations were mentioned with reference to the 

various allegations.  

 

In summary, no infringement of any clauses of the Code for Subscription 

licensees was identified. The Tribunal reviewed both the first and second 

programmes, and even if the complaint about the first programme had been 

submitted on time, no infringement would have been found.  

 

The complaint against the second program that was aired on 8 December 2024 is 

rejected. 

 

 

DR S LÖTTER  
CHAIRPERSON: BROADCASTING COMPLAINTS COMMISSION 
Commissioners B Linchwe–Thlakung and A Chicktay concurred. 
 


